Tuesday
October 18, 2016
City of Gautier, Mississippi

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A RECESSED MEETING of the Mayor and Members
of the Council of the City of Gautier, Mississippi, was held October 18, 2016 at 6:30 PM
in the City Hall Municipal Building, 3330 Highway 90, Gautier, Mississippi.

Those present were Mayor Gordon Gollott, Council Members Johnny Jones,
Hurley Ray Guillotte, Casey Vaughan, Rusty Anderson, and Adam Colledge. Also
present were Jason Pugh, Human Resources Director; Josh Danos, City Attorney;
Tricia Thigpen, Deputy City Clerk and other concerned citizens. Absent were Mary
Martin, Paula Yancey and Cynthia Russell.

AGENDA
CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
October 18, 2016 @ 6:30 PM

I. Call to Order
1. Prayer
2. Pledge of Allegiance

II. Agenda Order Approval

Ill.  Announcements

1. US Highway 90 Multi-Use Path Study public meeting scheduled for
November 2" at the Gautier Community Center from 5:00PM — 7:00PM.

2. Office closed November 11" in observance of Armistice Day (Veterans’ Day).
IV. Presentation Agenda

1. Gautier Enhancement Committee Autumn on the Bayou Award
presentation by Jelene Senseney.

2. Mississippi Coastal Cleanup Day Proclamation presentation.
V. Public Agenda

1. Agenda Comments

Page 1 of 70



VI.

VII.

Business Agenda

1.

6.

Order authorizing the amended Master Services Agreement for Engineering
and Related Services with Brown, Mitchell & Alexander, Inc. Amendment #3.

Order approving and authorizing to pay last resort housing and moving
expenses for Billy Joe and Lisa Creswell at 1708 Martin Bluff Road for the
Martin Bluff Road Widening Project STP-9194-00(001)LPA/105069-801000.

Order approving and authorizing to pay last resort housing, incidental
expenses and moving expenses for Romulo Jacob at 2312 Martin Bluff Road
for the Martin Bluff Road Widening Project STP-9194-00(001)LPA/105069-
801000.

Order approving a summary change order and authorizing the City to process
the final payment to Floore Industrial Contractors for the Allen Road
Improvements Project.

Order authorizing the City to purchase from Chet Smith an easement for
drainage installation for the Allen Road Improvements Project and
approval of payment for the easement.

Order approving Docket of Claims.

Consent Agenda (All items approved in one motion)

1.

Order declaring Police Department motorcycles and vehicle surplus and
remove from inventory.

Order approving Contract with Bordis & Danos, PLLC to collect on utility
accounts more than ninety (90) days delinquent pursuant to Miss. Code
Ann. § 21-17-1(6).

Order approving water and sewer adjustments dated October 5, 2016 in
the amount of $275.47.

Order authorizing the appointment of April Havens, Projects and Grant
Administrator, as a representative for the City of Gautier to serve on the
Jackson County Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan Project Coordination
Committee.

Order authorizing the advertisement for proposals to select a bank
depository for the years 2016 and 2017 pursuant to state laws.

Order receiving September 2016 Privilege License Report.

Page 2 of 70



STUDY AGENDA

1. Discuss Citizen Comments

2. Discuss Council Comments

3. Discuss City Manager Comments
4. Discuss City Clerk Comments

5. Discuss City Attorney Comments

Adjourn until November 1, 2016 at 6:30 PM
www.gautier-ms.gov

Councilman Vaughan made the motion to revise the agenda as follows:

1. Add revised Business Item #5 — Order authorizing the purchase from the
proper record title owner of the property, who the City is informed is Brian
Britt or Chet Smith, an easement for drainage installation for the for the
Allen Road Improvement Project and approval of Payment for the
easement.

Councilman Jones seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously.
Councilwoman Martin was absent.

Announcements:

1. US Highway 90 Multi-Use Path Study public meeting scheduled for
November 2" at the Gautier Community Center from 5:00PM — 7:00PM.

2. Office closed November 11" in observance of Armistice Day (Veterans’ Day).

3. City of Gautier’s Trick or Treat October 315t from 5:00PM — 7:00 PM at
The Gautier Senior Center.

4, 19" Annual Gautier Rotary Christmas Parade scheduled for December 3™
at 11:00 AM.

Page 3 of 70


http://www.gautier-ms.gov/

Page 4 of 70



TO THE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPL:

WHEREAS, the Legislature has designated the eleventh day of November as the day for
the observance of ARMISTICE DAY (VETERANS’ DAY), and under the provisions of Section
3-3-7, Mississippi Code of 1972, is a legal holiday in the State of Mississippi;

THEREFORE, all officers and employees of the State of Mississippi are authorized and
empowered, at the discretion of the executive head of the department or agency, to close their

respective offices in observance of the holiday on
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2016

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office at Jackson, Mississippi, this the 3 day of
October, 2016.

C. DELBERT HOSEMANN, JR.
SECRETARY OF STATE
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Page 5 of 70



‘
CITY OF GAUTIER’S

TRICK OR TREAY

TIME. D PMTO 7 PM
WHERE. GAUTIER SENIOR CENTER
914 DE LA POINTE DR.

Teick o TREAT

P &

For more information, please call
Rachel at 228-497-8000 ext 320.




19"ANNUAL GAUTIER ROTARY CHRISTMAS PARADE

December 3, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. (Always the 1 Saturday in December!)
This is No Entry Fee, Just Fill out the Application and Send it in! ©

Annual Christimas Powrade iy organiged by the Rotoary Club- of Gautier

Name of Group
Have you had an entry in our parade in the past? Yes/No. If so what year?

Theme of your Entry

Type of Entry:

Float / Car / Pick-up Truck / Marching Group / Dance Group / Riding or driving Group —
are you a car, motorcycle, Horse Group or other type of group? (please circle)

Other

Number of Participants in Group: Space Needed: ft
Contact Person (s)

Cell Person(s) ( ) Other Phone ( )

Email

Please fax this form As Soon As Possible To: 228-769-2483

Or E-Mail to: williams@singingriver.com ,
sandrasmithwalters@gmail.com or
caseycvaughan@yahoo.com

If any questions, call:  Buck Williams ~ 228-497-1313 ext. 2362
Sandra Walters  214-208-5121
Casey Vaughan  228-297-3063

1) Line up at MGCCC, east parking lot at 9:00 AM

2) Please no Santa’s in float. Elves and Reindeers are welcome!

3) All candy welcome. Soft objects such as beads, cups, stuffed animals, etc are
encouraged also. It takes about 2 cases of beads plus candy/ toys per person to
make it through the route

4) No alcoholic beverages for parade participants. Drivers are to maintain safe speed
and practice safety at all times.

Service Above Self - Rotawy Internationals

-

Page 7 of 70



Page 8 of 70



Presentations:

1. Gautier Enhancement Committee Autumn on the Bayou Award presentation
by Jelene Senseney.

2. Mississippi Coastal Cleanup Day Proclamation presentation.

WHEREAS, the Mississippi Gulf Coast is home to some of the nation's most productive
linfish und shellfish waters and their supporting coastal wetlands and is rich in natural

resources on which muny gencrations of our citizens have depended for their livelihoods:
and

WIHEREAS, marine debris in vur constal waterways pnses scrious threats o marine
wildlife and navigation and to our communities, residents, and visitors: and

WHEREAS, the Mississippi Coastal Cleanuvp is the largest, single-day volunteer cleanup
of Mississippi's beaches, barrier islands, and waternways; and

WIIEREAS. thc Mississippi Coastal Cleanup is on integrul part of the [nternationul
Coastal Cleanup (ICC). spunsored by Oceun Conservancy, and is co-led by the
Mississippi Muarine Debris Task Force and Mississippi Stale University Extension
Service in cooperation with the Mississippi Department of Marine Resources and the
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality: und

WHEREAS. during the 2015 Coastal Cleanup 1,904 volunteers picked up 16 tons of
trash at 55 sites along 166 miles of waterways in Coastal Mississippi as reported by the
state ICC courdinator; and

WHEREAS. over the past 28 years, more than 68,000 volunieers have removed
approximately 816 lons of marinc debris from Mississippi's coastal watcrways and
shorelines; and

WHEREAS, the Mississippi Murine Debris Task Foree lnoks forward to a productive
Coastul Cleanup cvent in 2016 that will henelit the environment and educate the puhlic
about the importaike of being good stewards of our cosstal manne and estuarine
TESOUNCEs.

NOW, THEREFORL. [. Gordon T. Gollott. Mayor of Gauticr, Mississippi. hercby
proclaim October 22, 2016, as

MISSISSIPPI COASTAL CLEANUP DAY
in the City of Gautier, Mississippi,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hercunte affixed the seal of the City of Gautier on
this the 18th dav of October, 2016,

CITY OF GAUTIER
MISSISSIPPI COASTAL CLEANUP DAY PROCLAMATION

Gordon T. Golloft, Mayor

Page 9 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 220-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the amended Master Services Agreement for Engineering
and Related Services with Brown, Mitchell & Alexander, Inc. Amendment #3 is hereby
authorized.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the increase of $20,000 and a not to exceed
amount of $200,000 is hereby authorized.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Colledge, seconded by Councilman Jones
and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Adam Colledge

NAYS: Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 10 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER

MEMORANDUM
To: Paula Yancey, City Manager
From: April Havens, Grants and Projects Administrator
Date: October 11, 2016
Subject: Amended Master Services Agreement for Engineering and Related

Services -- Brown, Mitchell & Alexander, Inc. Amendment #3

REQUEST:

The Grants and Projects Administrator requests authorization to amend the existing Master
Services Agreement with Brown, Mitchell & Alexander, Inc. to perform engineering and
related services as requested by the City and based upon individual work orders.

BACKGROUND:

The City of Gautier has occasional needs for professional services such as environmental
services, engineering, drafting, and structural services. The firm of Brown, Mitchell &
Alexander, Inc. was approved and amended to provide these services on an “as needed”
hourly basis for a total amount not to exceed $180,000. The work is authorized through
individual work orders for projects as needed. The period of service was for three years from
the original date of execution, or as amended by the City and the firm.

DISCUSSION:

The Grants and Projects Administrator requests an increase of $20,000 to a not-to-exceed
amount of $200,000. This increase would be used to cover work on the Allen Road
construction project ($13,800 for design modifications and revisions to the contract
documents and $3,800 for construction administration and resident project representation), as
well as allowing some additional funds for work on the Shepard State Park Welcome Center
or Town Center projects, if necessary.

RECOMMENDATION:

City staff recommends that City Council authorize increasing the not-to-exceed amount to
$200,000 for the Master Services Agreement with Brown, Mitchell & Alexander, Inc. for
engineering and related services as outlined above.

The City Council may:
1. Authorize amending the professional services agreement with Brown, Mitchell &
Alexander, Inc. as presented, or
2. Authorize amending the professional services agreement with Brown, Mitchell &
Alexander, Inc. with changes, or
3. Not approve amending the professional services agreement.

ATTACHMENT(S):
1. BMA Master Services Amendment #3
2. Work Authorization Budget Worksheet

Page 11 of 70



Page 12 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER
MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT - WORK AUTHORIZATION BUDGET

Revised: October 13, 2016

BMA PROJECT WORK AUTHORIZATION
NO. PROJECT NAME BUDGET STATUS

3399A-01 Gautier Commons Park $ 15,000.00 APPROVED
3399A-02 Graveline Bayou Channel Sediment Study $ 8,000.00 APPROVED
3399A-03 Graveline Bayou Fishing Pier $ 11,200.00 CANCELLED
3399A-04 Allen Road Improvements (Civil Design) $ 18,450.00 APPROVED
AMENDMENT PENDING
3399A-04A Allen Road Improvements (CA & RPR) $ 66,396.00 APPROVAL
3399A-05 Shepard State Park Welcome Center $ 41,900.00 APPROVED
3399A-06 Gautier Commons Park (Prelim. Eng. & Permitting) $ 34,100.00 APPROVED
3399A-07 Graveline Bayou Fishing Pier Electrical $ - CANCELLED
TOTAL - Work Authorization Budget Summary $ 195,046.00

Page 13 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 221-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the last resort housing in the amount of $46,800.00 and moving
expenses in the amount of $1,850.00 for Billy Joe and Lisa Creswell at 1708 Martin Bluff
Road for the Martin Bluff Road Widening Project STP-9194-00(001)LPA/105069-80100 is
hereby approved and authorized for payment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that MDOT's relocation reviewer approves all
relocation offer amounts before the offer is made (even below $50,000).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan, seconded by Councilman
Guillotte and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 14 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER
MEMORANDUM

To: Paula Yancey, City Manager

From: Chassity Bilbo, Executive Assistant/ Grants Assistant
Through: April Havens, Grants & Projects Manager

Date: October 11, 2016

Subject: Approval and authorization to pay last resort housing and moving expenses for Billy Joe and
Lisa Creswell 1708 Martin Bluff Rd for the Martin Bluff Road Widening Project STP-9194-
00(001)LPA/105069-801000

REQUEST:

The Executive Department requests approval and authorization to pay last resort housing in the amount of
$46,800.00 and moving expenses in the amount of $1,850.00 for Billy Joe and Lisa Creswell 1708 Martin Bluff
Rd. for the Martin Bluff Road Widening Project STP-9194-00(001)LPA/105069-801000.

BACKGROUND:

This project is intended to provide improved traffic operations and safety on Martin Bluff Road. The project
limits are between Gautier-Vancleave Road and the Service Road north of Interstate 10. This project is now in
the right-of-way acquisition phase.

DISCUSSION:

Last resort housing is a relocation assistance term used when replacement housing payments exceed regulatory
limits. (For people who live in a home being acquired for the project) The regulatory limit for tenants is $7,200.
The regulatory limit for owners is $31,000 Last resort housing has no regulatory limit because the lawmakers
require us to do whatever is necessary to provide replacement housing within a displaced person’s financial
means. MDOT’s relocation reviewer approves all relocation offer amounts before the offer is made (even below
$50,000).

Incidental expenses are the same thing as closing costs. These are one-time costs associated with buying a home
that a buyer typically pays, and are reasonable and necessary expenses. Examples of eligible incidental
expenses would be: loan origination fee; attorney fees; recording fee; home inspection fee; appraisal fee; pest
inspection fee; owner’s and lender’s title insurance, etc. Examples of ineligible incidental expenses would be:
realtor fees - they are typically paid by the seller; insurance and taxes - these are annual fees, not one-time
expenses.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Executive Department recommends that City Council approve and authorize payment for last resort
housing in the amount of $46,800.00 and moving expenses in the amount of $1,850.00 for Billy Joe and Lisa
Creswell 1708 Martin Bluff Rd.

The City Council may:
1. Approve and authorize payment for last resort housing in the amount of $46,800.00 and moving
expenses in the amount of $1,850.00 for Billy Joe and Lisa Creswell 1708 Martin Bluff Rd; or

2. Not Approve and authorize payment for last resort housing in the amount of $46,800.00 and
moving expenses in the amount of $1,850.00 for Billy Joe and Lisa Creswell 1708 Martin Bluff
Rd.

ATTACHMENT(S):
Right of Way Invoice

Page 115 of 70



ROW-320 City of Gautier, Mississippi Page 1 of 1
Date October 6, 2016 INVOICE - RIGHT OF WAY  P.O. Number 941/
State Acquired By: Nature of Title
Vendor No.  V99941ROWY0  Customer Acct. No.
Agreement Fee Simple
Payee Billy Joe Creswell and Lisa Creswell
Settlement Perm. Ease
Condemnation Temp. Ease
Special
Circuit D.E.
Supreme
Mortgagee N/A 84-01 RELOCATION
TIN NO.
Address 1708 Martin Bluff Road 427008013
Gautier, MS 39553
STP 9194-00-001) IGERER 44
Project No. LPA/105069-801000 County File No. Billy Joe Creswell, et ux
Description Amount
LAST RESORT HOUSING
Residential - Owner
Purchase Supplement Payment $ 46,800.00
W-9 SIGNED 04/11/16
HOLD CHECK FOR RELOCATION AGENT
MARTIN BLUFF ROAD WIDENING PROJECT
TOTAL INVOICE $ 46,800.00
Approved Paid By
Warrant No.
Paula Yancey, City Manager
City of Gautier, Mississippi Req. No.
By Date
Relocation Keviewer, Bruce Fo Signature
Object | User Eser PmJ%HJDetaﬂ
OCA Level | Code 1| Code 2 Property ID Amount Parcel No. Acres
3 (Function) [Part. Code] Maint. Sec.

Page 16 of 70




ROW-320 City of Gautier, Mississippi Page 1 of 1
Date October 6, 2016 INVOICE - RIGHT OF WAY  P.O. Number 941/
State Acquired By: Nature of Title
Vendor No.  V99941ROWYO0  Customer Acct. No.
Agreement Fee Simple
Payee Billy Joe Creswell and Lisa Creswell
Settlement Perm. Ease
Condemnation Temp. Ease
Special
Circuit D.E.
Supreme
Mortgagee N/A 84-01 RELOCATION
e 427-59-8313
Address 1708 Martin Bluff Road
Gautier, MS 39553
STP 9194-00-(001) Jackeoh 44
Project No. LPA/105069-801000 County File No. Billy Joe Creswell, et ux
Description Amount
LAST RESORT HOUSING
Residential - Owner
Moving Expenses - Schedule $ 1,850.00
W-9 SIGNED 04/11/16
HOLD CHECK FOR RELOCATION AGENT
MARTIN BLUFF ROAD WIDENING PROJECT
TOTAL INVOICE $ 1,850.00
Approved Paid By
Warrant No.
Paula Yancey, City Manager
City of Gautier, Mississippi Req. No.
By Date
Relocation Reviewer, Bruce Fo Signature
Object | User Eger Project/Detail
OCA Level | Code 1| Code 2 Property ID Amount Parcel No. | Acres
3 (Function) [Part. Codo] Maint. Sec.

Page 17 of 70




There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 222-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the last resort housing in the amount of $51,750.00,
incidental expenses in the amount of $1,595.00, and moving expenses in the amount of
$2,150.00 for Romulo Jacob at 2312 Martin Bluff Road for the Martin Bluff Road
Widening Project STP-9194-00(001)LPA/105069-80100 is hereby approved and
authorized for payment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that MDOT'’s relocation reviewer approves all relocation
offer amount before the offer is made (even below $50,000).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilman
Anderson and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 18 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER
MEMORANDUM

To: Paula Yancey, City Manager

From: Chassity Bilbo, Executive Assistant/ Grants Assistant
Through: April Havens, Grants & Projects Manager

Date: October 11, 2016

Subject: Approval and authorization to pay last resort housing, incidental expenses, and moving expenses
for Romulo Jacob 2312 Martin Bluff Rd for the Martin Bluff Road Widening Project STP-9194-
00(001)LPA/105069-801000

REQUEST:

The Executive Department requests approval and authorization to pay last resort housing in the amount of
$51,750.00, incidental expenses in the amount of $1,595.00, and moving expenses in the amount of $2,150.00
for Romulo Jacob 2312 Martin Bluff Rd. for the Martin Bluff Road Widening Project STP-9194-
00(001)LPA/105069-801000.

BACKGROUND:

This project is intended to provide improved traffic operations and safety on Martin Bluff Road. The project
limits are between Gautier-Vancleave Road and the Service Road north of Interstate 10. This project is now in
the right-of-way acquisition phase.

DISCUSSION:

Last resort housing is a relocation assistance term used when replacement housing payments exceed regulatory
limits. (For people who live in a home being acquired for the project) The regulatory limit for tenants is $7,200.
The regulatory limit for owners is $31,000 Last resort housing has no regulatory limit because the lawmakers
require us to do whatever is necessary to provide replacement housing within a displaced person’s financial
means. MDOT’s relocation reviewer approves all relocation offer amounts before the offer is made (even below
$50,000).

Incidental expenses are the same thing as closing costs. These are one-time costs associated with buying a home
that a buyer typically pays, and are reasonable and necessary expenses. Examples of eligible incidental
expenses would be: loan origination fee; attorney fees; recording fee; home inspection fee; appraisal fee; pest
inspection fee; owner’s and lender’s title insurance, etc. Examples of ineligible incidental expenses would be:
realtor fees - they are typically paid by the seller; insurance and taxes - these are annual fees, not one-time
expenses.

RECOMMENDATION:
The Executive Department recommends that City Council approve and authorize payment for last resort
housing in the amount of $51,750.00, incidental expenses in the amount of $1,595.00, and moving expenses in
the amount of $2,150.00 for Romulo Jacob 2312 Martin Bluff Rd.
The City Council may:
1. Approve and authorize payment for the last resort housing in the amount of $51,750.00, incidental
expenses in the amount of $1,595.00, and moving expenses in the amount of $2,150.00 for Romulo
Jacob 2312 Martin Bluff Rd; or
2. Not Approve and authorize payment for the last resort housing in the amount of $51,750.00,
incidental expenses in the amount of $1,595.00, and moving expenses in the amount of $2,150.00
for Romulo Jacob 2312 Martin Bluff Rd.

ATTACHMENT(S):
Right of Way Invoice

Page 119 of 70



Page 20 of 70



Page 21 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 223-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the summary change order is hereby approved and the City
is authorized to process the final payment to Floore Industrial Contractors for the Allen
Road Improvements Project, contingent upon Brown, Mitchell & Alexander, Inc. and the
City Manager signing off on the final completion and acceptance of the project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Colledge, seconded by Councilman Jones
and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: Casey Vaughan

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 22 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER

MEMORANDUM
To: Paula Yancey, City Manager
From: April Havens, Grants & Projects Administrator

Date: October 11, 2016
Subject: Allen Road (East Lake Blvd) Improvements Final Pay App

REQUEST:

The Grants & Projects Administrator requests authorization to approve a summary change
order and process the final payment to Floore Industrial Contractors for the Allen Road
Improvements Project, contingent upon Brown, Mitchell & Alexander, Inc. and the City
Manager signing off on the final completion and acceptance of the project.

BACKGROUND:

City Council approved entering into a Capital Improvements Revolving Loan Program (CAP)
Agreement (Order # 199-2012, August 21, 2012) with the Mississippi Development Authority
to complete capital improvements on Allen Road. The improvements consisted of repaving
and widening from the west end of the lake to just past Dobson Road. Floore Industrial
Contractors, of Moss Point, received the $643,000 construction contract.

DISCUSSION:

This project is not yet finally accepted. The City requested a CAP loan extension to allow
time for a punch list to be completed by the contractor and have the project finally accepted,
but MDA did not approve that extension. The CAP loan dictates that all expenses must be
paid by Oct. 28, 2016. Since Oct. 18 is the last City Council meeting of the month, staff
recommends that this summary change order and final payment application are approved
contingent upon Brown, Mitchell & Alexander, Inc. and the City Manager signing off on the
final completion and acceptance of the project. The check will be held by the Comptroller
pending that approval.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Grants & Projects Administrator recommends that City Council authorize the approval of
a summary change order and the processing of final payment to Floore Industrial Contractors
for the Allen Road Improvements Project, contingent upon Brown, Mitchell & Alexander,
Inc. and the City Manager signing off on the final completion and acceptance of the project.

The City Council may:
1. Authorize the approval of a summary change order and the processing of the final
payment, with contingencies, as presented above; or
2. Not authorize the approval of a summary change order and processing of the final
payment, with contingencies, as presented above.

Page 23 of 70



Spprdadinilirilad, 401 Cowan fnd, e 4
& ALEXANDER, INC. 228-864-7612
fax 228-864-7676

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

796 Vieux Marche, 2nd Floor
www.bmaengineers.com \ BiIOXi, MS 39530

228-436-7612
fax 228-436-7676
October 14, 2016

Ms. Paula Yancey, City Manager
City of Gautier

3330 Hwy. 90

Gautier, MS 39553

RE: Allen Road Improvements
Gautier, Mississippi

Dear Ms. Yancey:

Please find attached, a Final Pay Application and Summary Change Order for the Allen
Road Improvements project. In reviewing the Summary Change Order, we offer the
following additional supporting information regarding the final costs associated with the
project:

The final quantities reflect the use of borrow material, maintenance limestone, and
limestone base course above the initially estimated quantity. These quantity increases
are a result of over-excavation of existing material under the road bed. We required this
over excavation because the encountered material was not suitable for use. The
original plan was to excavate approximately 36” from existing grade. That plan was
modified to attempt to reduce the amount of borrow material and use geo-grid. As we
began excavation, and the initial installation of the geo-grid placed, the material in the
road bed continued to pump extensively. After reviewing, we agreed to over excavate
the material until suitable material was encountered. In several areas, the excavation
reached depths of 5 feet below the existing grade. As a result of encountering this
material, we had to exceed the anticipated borrow quantity to ensure the road bed was
suitable, installing the additional borrow material ultimately limited the amount of geo-
grid finally used. During the period of time that the additional earthwork was being
performed, we required the Contractor to bring in additional limestone material to
maintain traffic on the roadway.

Other items impacting the final cost were the addition of a driveway to the property that
is located at the corner of Dobson and Allen Road; as well as using sod in all areas in
lieu of seeding. Regarding the driveway, originally one property owner owned both lots
and had one driveway to both the properties. Since that time, the property was split and
thus created two (2) individual property owners. Additionally, we agreed that since we
were going to be removing the log cabin from the property, we needed a driveway to
properly access and remove the cabin from the property. The decision to use sod was
to coordinate the project along with the opening of Bienville Orthopaedics; therefore, the
area was immediately vegetated and ready for the opening of the clinic.

Page 24 of 70



Ms. Paula Yancey, City Manager
~City of Gautier

October 14, 2016
Page -2-

In summary, the final project costs of $674,784.16 were within the established project
costs of 675,852.98 (including contingency) and approximately 6% below our original
estimate of the project.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (228)
436-7612 office, (228) 380-2275 cell or ben@bmaengineers.com.

Sincerely,

(P (gt
Benjamin Smith, P.E.
Vice-President

Enclosures

p:\3399 gautier master services\3399-04 allen road improvs\x3 - change orders & pay applications\yancey - final pay app and sco transmittal letter.docx

Page 25 of 70



APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NUMBER: 3 (FINAL)

PROJECT: ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACTOR: FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS
ENGINEER PROJECT # 13-3399A-04 OWNER PROJECT #: '\
TOTAL PERCENT
CONTRACT COST EARNED THIS PERIOD EARNED TO DATE COMPLETE
SEE WORKSHEET (ATTACHMENT A)............ $643,000.00 $221,799.25 $645,547.16 100.40%
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 ADDITIVE $ 31,680.00 $4,752.00 $4,752.00 15.00%
DEDUCTIVE $ (50,400.00)
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 ADDITIVE $ 42,407.00 $21,485.00 $21,485.00 50.66%
DEDUCTIVE $ (23,017.50)
CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 (SUMMARY) ADDITIVE $ 95,854.36 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 3.13%
DEDUCTIVE $ (64,739.70)
TOTALS: $674,784.16 $251,036.25 $674,784.16 100.00%
WORK PERIOD ENDING............. 9/22/2016
APPLICATION DATED 10/14/2016
CALENDAR DAYS THIS PERIOD.... 61 AMOUNT EARNED ON CONTRACT TO DATE........covvveeeeeninnnns $ 674,784.16
CALENDAR DAYS TO DATE.......... 156
CONTRACT TIME.........ccoeevinnnnn 156 MATERIALS STORED AT CLOSE OF THIS PERIOD (ATTACH. B).. § 0.00
NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE....... 4/20/2016
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE.... 9/22/2016 GROSS AMOUNT DUE........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e $ 674,784.16
0% RETAINAGE iiossisoesmeuimssmmsmsrssasssnsssamassssiviae 0.00
TOTAL EARNED TO DATE........... $674,784.16
TOTAL CONTRACT .....ccoveieinnne $674,784.16 ANMOUNT'DUE TODATE. .. cicuumsrsusaresassivmsssvmspsinsassssisietamsses $ 674,784.16
PERCENT COMPLETE............... 100.00% LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS ssisssssisisimssnsssissississssosmmssinrisasios $ (402,560.51)
PERCENT OF TIME ELAPSED.... 100.00%
AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION..........ccovciummmenerecscenenenees $ 272,223.65

Contractor's Certification: The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) all previous progress payments received from OWNER on account of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to
discharge in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications for Payment numbered 1 through 2, inclusive; and (2) title to all materials and equipment incorporated in said
Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as covered by Bond

acceptable to OWNER).

ACCEPTED:

FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS J q
BY: BU_A-QL mﬁ—

PAYMENT OF THE AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION IS RECOMMENDED.
BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.

DATED: ]D-[}_ /(é

y & : lo / { /
BY; VA "H‘\ DATED: | S// e
(UBENJAMIN SMITHP E., VICE-PRESIDENT o
An on-site observation of the work has been performed, and to the best of my knowledge and information, the,work approved
for payment has been performed in general compliance with the plans and specifications.

*NOTE:

P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\PAY APP 3

Page 26 of 70



PAGE 2

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NUMBER............ 3 (FINAL) ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WORKSHEET
CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI ATTACHMENT A
13-3399A-04
o
T\JPL‘}YMI;E}]\RA DESCRIPTION OF PAY ITEM UNIT CQOU,\/J\-I-NFEI'PI"I(':YT 3%\'11'1—28(8{1!: Coggz?CT PREV ngﬁ;‘:Es TOTAL CURF{ENTEAHNEDTO DATE ]ZI(E)'\I\/;II:Q

BASE BID
01505-A MOBILIZATION LS 1 $33,016.00 $33,016.00 1 0 1 0.00 33,016.00 100.00%
01720-A CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT LS 1 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 0.75 0.25 1.00 5,500.00 22,000.00 100.00%
02050-A ASPHALT MILLING (ALL DEPTHS) Sy 450 $3.00 $1,350.00 450 108 558 324.00 1,674.00 124.00%

REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT (ALL TYPES &
02050-B DEPTHS) sY 2,340 $3.00 $7,020.00 1711.11 1,161 2,872.11 3,483.00 8,616.33 122.74%
02050-C ‘ REMOVAL OF PIPE (ALL TYPES & DEPTHS) LF 320 $10.00 $3,200.00 364 0 364 0.00 3,640.00 113.75%
02111-A CLEARING & GRUBBING LS 1 ~ $6,500.00 $6,500.00 1 0 1 0.00 6,500.00 100.00%
02221-A SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL CY (FM) 40 $25.00 $1,000.00 230 52 282 1,300.00 7,050.00 705.00%
02221-B SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL CY (FM) 120 $?5.00 $3,000.00 75 41 116 1,025.00 2,900.00 96.67%

BORROW MATERIAL, TYPE A (PM) (REFER TO
02226-A co-1) cYy 2,863 $18.00 $51,534.00| 2,494.46 1,340.00 3,834.46 24,120.00 69,020.28 133.93%

UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) (REFER TO
02226-B co-1) cY 8,752 $12.00 $105,024.00| 6,276.40 486.00 6,762.40 5,832.00 81,148.80 77.27%
02234-A LIMESTONE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK sY 4,075 $15.00 $61,125.00 3,738 1,267.55 5,005.55 19.013.25 75,083.25 122.84%
02234-B LIMESTONE DRIVE, 6" THICK sY 45 $25.00 $1,125.00 45 54 29 1,350.00 2,475.00 220.00%
02295-A SILT FENCE LF 2,500 $4.00 $10,000.00 310 70 380 280.00 1,520.00 15.20%
02295-B STRAW WATTLES LF 200 $7.00 $1,400.00 140 0 140 0.00 980.00 70.00%
02295-C EROSION CONTROL BLANKET sy 3,508 $1.00 $3,508.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
02295-D INLET PROTECTION EA 6 $700.00 $4,200.00 4 0 4 0.00 2,800.00 66.67%
02512-A HMA SURFACE, MT, 12.56 mm (2" THICK) sy 3,730 $10.50 $39,165.00 0 3849 3849 40,414.50 40,414.50 103.19%
02512-B HMA BASE, MT, 12.5 mm (4" THICK) sY 3,277 $21.00 $68,817.00 1241.50 2119.50  3,361.00 44.509.50 70,581.00 102.56%
02521-A COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER LF 2,100 $24.00 $50,400.00 1300 689 1,889 16,536.00 47,736.00 94.71%

P:3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road ImprovsiX3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\PA]s\éPd
e 27 of 70




PAGE 3

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NUMBER............ 3 (FINAL) ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WORKSHEET
CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI ATTACHMENT A
13-3399A-04
PAY ITEM CONTRACT CONTRACT  CONTRACT QUANTITIES EARNED ITEM %
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF PAY ITEM UNIT QUANTITY  UNIT COST COST PREV CURR TOTAL CURRENT TO DATE COMP.
02521-B MOUNTABLE CURB LF 1,396 $16.50 $23,034.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
02522-A CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (6" THICK) sY 120 $62.00 $7,440.00 20 125 145 7,750.00 8,990.00 120.83%
4" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE,
02580-A CONTINUOUS WHITE LF 205 $1.00 $225.00 0 105 105 105.00° 105.00 46.67%
4" THERMOPLASTIC EDGE STRIPE,
02580-B CONTINUOUS WHITE LF 3,582 $1.00 $3,582.00 0 3582 3582 3,582.00 3,582.00 100.00%
4" THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE,
02580-C YELLOW LF 600 $1.65 $990.00 0 600 600 990.00 990.00 100.00%
4" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE,
02580-D CONTINUOUS YELLOW LF 2,710 $1.00 $2,710.00 0 2250 2250 2,250.00 2,250.00 83.03%
02580-E THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, WHITE SF 165 $6.00 $990.00 0 165 165 990.00 990.00 100.00%
RED-CLEAR REFLECTIVE HIGH
02580-F PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS EA 25 $11.00 $275.00 0 25 25 275.00 275.00 100.00%
TWO-WAY YELLOW REFLECTIVE HIGH
02580-G PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS EA 120 $11.00 $1,320.00 0 120 120 1,320.00 1,320.00 100.00%
02585-A REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC SIGNS EA 6 $220.00 $1,320.00 0 5 5 1,100.00 1,100.00 83.33%
02721-A CAST-IN-PLACE JUNCTION BOX EA 1 $4,250.00 $4,250.00 2 0 2 0.00 8,500.00 200.00%
02721-B CURB INLET (85-2) (5' INLET) EA 1 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 1 0 1 0.00 1,200.00 100.00%
02721-C - CURB INLET (8S-2) (10" INLET) EA 3 $1,400.00 $4,200.00 3 0 3 0.00 4,200.00 100.00%
02721-D CONNECT PIPE TO EXISTING INLET EA 6 $300.00 $1,800.00 3 0 3 0.00 900.00 50.00%
02721-E 29" x 18" DOUBLE SLOPED HEADWALL EA 5 $2,600.00 $13,000.00 5 0 5 0.00 13,000.00 100.00%
02721-F 18" x 11" SLOPED HEADWALL EA 2 $600.00 $1,200.00 2 0 2 0.00 1,200.00 100.00%
02721-G 18" SLOPED HEADWALL EA 2 $650.00 $1,300.00 2 0 2 0.00 1,300.00 100.00%
02721-H 15" SLOPED HEADWALL EA 1 $600.00 $600.00 1 0 1 0.00 600.00 100.00%

P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improva\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\PA&PP 3
age 28 of 70




PAGE 4

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NUMBER............ 3 (FINAL) ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WORKSHEET
CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI ATTACHMENT A
13-3399A-04
PAY ITEM CONTRACT CONTRACT  CONTRACT QUANTITIES EARNED ITEM %
DESCRIPTION OF PAY ITEM UNIT E—— —

NUMBER QUANTITY UNIT COST COST PREV CURR TOTAL CURRENT TO DATE COMP.
02721-1 ADJUSTMENT OF UTILITIES EA 5 $1,200.00 $6,000.00 4 1 5 1,200.00 6,000.00 100.00%
02721-J CONCRETE FLUMES EA 5 $400.00 $2,000.00 0 6 6 2,400.00 2,400.00 120.00%
02722-A 15" REINFORGED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP) LF 12 $60.00 $720.00 8 0 8 0.00 480.00 66.67%
02722-B 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP) LF 176 $40.00 $7,040.00 176 0 176 0.00 7,040.00 100.00%

) 29" x 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCHED
02722-C PIPE (RCAP) LF 600 $55.00 $33,000.00 730 0 730 0.00 40,150.00 121.67%
18" x 11" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCHED
02722-D PIPE (RCAP) LF 48 $40.00 $1,920.00 48 0 48 0.00 1,920.00 100.00%
02752-A RIPRAP TON 3 $300.00 $900.00 2 0 2 0.00 600.00 66.67%
02841-A MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 0.63 0.37 1 9,250.00 25,000.00 100.00%
02841-B MAINTENANCE OF LIMESTONE TON 20 $100.00 $2,000.00 20 50 70 5,000.00 7,000.00 350.00%
02841-C ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS EA 4 $200.00 $800.00 4] o] 6 0.00 1,200.00 150.00%
02930-A PLANT ESTABLISHMENT (SEEDING) sy 2,500 $4.00 $10,000.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
02930-B PLANT ESTABLISHMENT (SOLID SOD) SY 1,800 $6.00 $10,800.00 700 3650 4350 21,900.00 26,100.00 241.67%
TOTAL BASE BID $643,000.00 221,799.25 645,547.16 100.40%
Change Order No. 1
DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES FROM THE CONTRACT:
02226-A BORROW MATERIAL, TYPE A (PM) cY -1500 $18.00 $ (27.000.00)
02226-B UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) cY -1950 $12.00 $ (23,400.00)
SUBTOTAL DECREASE $  (50,400.00)

P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3329-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\PA\FS]; é
e 29 of 70




PAGE 5

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NUMBER............ 3 (FINAL) ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WORKSHEET
CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI ATTACHMENT A
13-3399A-04
PAY ITEM CONTRACT CONTRACT  CONTRACT QUANTITIES EARNED ITEM %
NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF PAY ITEM UNIT QUANTITY  UNIT COST COST PREV CURR TOTAL CURRENT TO DATE COMP.
ADD THE FOLLOWING PAY ITEMS:
CO-1-02234-C GEOGRID sY 3600 $8.80 $  31,680.00 0 540 540 4752.00 4752.00 15.00%
SUBTOTAL INCREASE $  31,680.00 4752.00 4752.00 15.00%
NET DECREASE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $  (18,720.00) $4,752.00 $4,752.00 15.00%
Change Order No. 2
DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES FROM THE CONTRACT:
02521-B MOUNTABLE CURB LF -1395 $16.50 $ (23,017.50)
SUBTOTAL DECREASE $ (23,017.50)
ADD THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES:
02226-A BOROW MATERIAL, TYPE A (PM) cY 363 $18.00 $ 8,534.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
02226-B UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) cY 709 $12.00 $ 8,508.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
02234-A LIMESTONE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK sY 302 $15.00 $  5,880.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
02512-A HMA SURFACE MT, 12.5mm (2" THICK) sY 545 $10.50 $ 5,722.50 0 545 545 5722.50 572250 100.00%
02512-B HMA BASE MT, 12.5mm (4" THICK) sy 545 $21.00 $  11,445.00 0 545 545 11445.00 11445.00 100.00%
4" THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE,
02580-C YELLOW LF 950 $1.65 $ 1,567.50 0 950 950 1567.50 1567.50 100.00%
TWO-WAY YELLOW REFLECTIVE HIGH
02580-G PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS EA 250 $11.00 $  2,750.00 0 250 250 2750.00 2750.00 100.00%
SUBTOTAL INCREASE $  42,407.00 21485.00 21485.00 50.66%
NET INCREASE CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 $ 19,389.50
Change Order No. 3 (SUMMARY)
DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES FROM THE CONTRACT:
02190-A SILT FENCE LF -2120 $4.00 $  (8,480.00)
02190-B STRAW WATTLES LF -60 $7.00 $ (420.00)
02221-B SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL cY -4 $25.00 $ (100.00)
02226-B UNGLASSIFIED EXCAVATION cY -748.60 $12.00 $  (8,983.20)
C0O1-02234-C  GEOGRID sy -3060 $8.80 $ (26,928.00)
02295-D INLET PROTECTION EA 2 $700.00 $  (1,400.00)
02521-A COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER LF -1 $24.00 $  (2,664.00)
02521-B MOUNTABLE CURB LF -1 $16.50 $ (16.50)
4" THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE, CONTINUOUS
02580-A WHITE LF -120 $1.00 $ (120.00)

P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\PAF&PP 3
age 30 of 70




PAGE 6

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NUMEER............ 3 (FINAL) ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WORKSHEET
CITY OF GAUTIER, MISSISSIPPI ATTACHMENT A
13-3309A-04
PAY ITEM CONTRACT CONTRACT  CONTRACT QUANTITIES EARNED ITEM %
DESCRIPTION OF P, M UNIT B —
NUMBER CRIPTION OF PAY ITE QUANTITY _ UNIT COST COST PREV CURR___ TOTAL | CURRENT TO DATE COMP.
4" THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE, CONTINUOUS
02580-D YELLOW LF -460 $1.00 $  (460.00)
02585-A REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC SIGNS EA -1 $220.00 $  (220.00)
02721-D CONNECT PIPE TO EXISTING INLET EA -3 $300.00 §  (900.00)
02722-A 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP) LF -4 $60.00 $  (240.00)
02752-A RIPRAP TON - $300.00 $  (300.00)
DEDUCT THE PAY ITEMS FROM THE CONTRACT:
02295-C EROSION CONTROL BLANKET sY -3508 $1.00 §  (3,508.00)
02930-A PLANT ESTABLISHMENT (SEEDING) sY -2500 $4.00 $ (10,000.00)
SUBTOTAL DECREASE $ (64,739.70)
ADD THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES TO THE CONTRACT:
02050-A ASPHALT MILLING (ALL DEPTHS) Y% 108 $3.00 $ 324.00
02050-B REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT sy 532.11 $3.00 $  1,596.33
02050-C REMOVAL OF PIPE LF 44 $10.00 $ 440.00
02221-A SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL oY 242 $2500 $  6,050.00
02226-A BORROW MATERIAL, TYPE A cY 2108.46 $18.00 § 37.952.28
02234-A LIMESTONE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK sy 538.55 $1500 $  8,078.35
02234-B LIMESTONE DRIVE, 6" THICK sy 54 $2500 $  1,350.00
02512-A HMA SURFACE MT, 12.5mm (2" THICK) sy 119 $1050 $  1,249.50
02512-B HMA BASE MT, 12.5mm (4" THICK) sy 84 $21.00 §  1,764.00
02522-A CONCRETE DRIVEWAY sy 25 $62.00 $  1,550.00
02721-A CAST-IN-PLACE JUNCTION BOX EA 1 $4,250.00 $  4,250.00
02721-J CONCRETE FLUMES EA 1 $400.00 $ 400.00
29"X18" REINFORCED CONCRETE ARCHED
02722-C PIPE (RCAP) LF 130 $55.00 $  7,150.00
02841-B MAINTENACE OF LIMESTONE TON 50 $100.00 $  5,000.00
02841-C ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS EA 2 $200.00 §$ 400.00
02930-B PLANT ESTABLISHMENT (SOLID SOD) sY 2550 $6.00 $  15,300.00
ADD THE FOLLOWING PAY ITEMS TO THE CONTRACT:
SC03-02721-K 24" HP STORM PIPE LF 60 $50.00 $  3,000.00 0 60 60 3000.00 3000.00 | 100.00%
SUBTOTAL INCREASE $95,854.36 3000.00 3000.00 3.13%
NET INCREASE SUMMARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 $31,114.66
TOTAL BASE BID + CO-1 + CO-2 + SCO-3 $674,784.16 $ 251,03625 §  674,784.16 |  100.00%

P:3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\PAY.APP 3

age 31 0of 70



CHANGE ORDER

NO: 3 (SUMARY)

PROJECT: ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

OWNER: CITY OF GAUTIER

CONTRACTOR FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS
4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD.
MOSS POINT, MS 39562

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT

DATE OF ISSUANCE: OCTOBER 14, 2016

OWNER'S PROJECT #:

ENGINEER:  BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.
796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR

BILOXI, MS 39530

ENGINEER'S PROJECT #:  13-3399A-04

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

This Summary Change Order reflects the actual quantities used to construct this project.

TOTAL CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
(WORKSHEET ATTACHED)

$31,114.66

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price

$643,000.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME
Original Contract Time (CALENDAR DAYS)

160

Previous Change Orders

$669.50

Net Change from Previous Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

10

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order

$643,669.50

Contract Time Prior to This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

170

Increase of This Change Order

$31,114.66

Net Decrease of This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

14

Contract Price with All Approved Change Orders

Contract Time with All Approved Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

$674,784.16 156
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: APPROVED:
BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC. OWNER CONTRACTOR

BY: Q/M /C\N\_H‘ BY:

BY: ﬂ)b&

SMITH P.E., VIGE)PRESIDENT

CITY OF GAUTIER

FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS

P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\Change Order #3 (SUMMARY)

Page 32 of 70



CHANGE ORDER

NO: 3 (SUMARY)

PROJECT:

OWNER:

ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

CITY OF GAUTIER

DATE OF ISSUANCE: OCTOBER 14, 2016

OWNER'S PROJECT #:

CONTRACTOR FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER:  BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.
4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD. 796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR
MOSS POINT, MS 30562 BILOXI, MS 39530
CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT ENGINEER'S PROJECT #:  13-3399A-04
WORKSHEET
ITEM DESCRIPTION #OF UNITS___UNIT _UNIT COST EXTENSION
ADD THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES TO THE CONTRACT:
02050-A ASPHALT MILLING (ALL DEPTHS) 108 sy $3.00 $324.00
02050-B REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT 532.11 sy $3.00 $1,596.33
02050-C REMOVAL OF PIPE 44 LF $10.00 $440.00
02221-A SELECT BEDDING MATERIAL 242 cy $25.00 $6,050.00
02226-A BORROW MATERIAL, TYPE A 2108.46 cy $18.00 $37,952.28
02234-A LIMESTONE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK 538.55 sy $15.00 $8,078.25
02234-B LIMESTONE DRIVE, 6" THICK 54 sy $25.00 $1,350.00
02512-A HMA SURFACE MT, 12.5mm (2" THICK) 119 sy $10.50 $1,249.50
02512-B HMA BASE MT, 12.5mm (4" THICK) 84 sy $21.00 $1,764.00
02522-A CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 25 sY $62.00 $1,550.00
02721-A CAST-IN-PLACE JUNCTION BOX 1 EA  $4,250.00 $4,250.00
02721-J CONCRETE FLUMES 1 EA $400.00 $400.00
29"X18" REINFORCED CONCRETE
02722-C ARCHED PIPE (RCAP) 130 LF $55.00 $7,150.00
02841-B MAINTENANCE OF LIMESTONE 50 TON $100.00 $5,000.00
02841-C ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 2 EA $200.00 $400.00
02930-A PLANT ESTABLISHMENT (SOLID SOD) 2550 sy $6.00 $15,300.00
ADD THE FOLLOWING PAY ITEMS TO THE CONTRACT:
§C03-02721-K 24" HP STORM PIPE 60 LF $50.00 $3,000.00
SUBTOTAL - ADDITIVE $95,854.36
DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES FROM THE CONTRACT:
02190-A SILT FENCE -2120 LF $4.00 ($8,480.00)
021908 STRAW WATTLES -60 LF $7.00 ($420.00)
02221-B SELECT FOUNDATION MATERIAL -4 cy $25.00 (§100.00)
02226-B UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION -748.60 cy $42.00 ($8,983.20)
CO1-02234-C  GEOGRID -3060 sy $8.80 ($26,928.00)
02295-D INLET PROTECTION 2 EA $700.00 ($1,400.00)
02521-A COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER 111 LF $24.00 ($2,664.00)
02521-B MOUNTABLE CURB -1 LF $16.50 ($16.50)
4" THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE,
02580-A CONTINUOUS WHITE -120 LF $1.00 ($120.00)
4" THERMOPLASTIC STRIPE,
02580-D CONTINUOUS YELLOW -460 LF $1.00 (8460.00)
02585-A REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC SIGNS -1 EA $220.00 (§220.00)
02721-D CONNECT PIPE TO EXISTING INLET -3 EA $300.00 (§900.00)
02722-A 15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP) -4 LF $60.00 ($240.00)
02752-A RIPRAP -1 TON $300.00 ($300.00)
DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING PAY ITEMS FROM THE CONTRACT:
02295-C EROSION CONTROL BLANKET -3508 sy $1.00 ($3,508.00)
02930-A PLANT ESTABLISHMENT (SOLID SOD) 2500 sy $4.00 ($10,000.00)
SUBTOTAL - DEDUCTIVE ($64,739.70)
TOTAL - INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE $31,114.66

P:A3399 Gautler Master

04 Allen Road Impi

3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\Change Order #3 (SUMMARY)

Page 33 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of
the City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 224-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, that the City is hereby authorized to purchase from the proper
record title owner of the property, who the City is informed is Brian Britt or Chet Smith,
2,363 square feet of property for use as an easement to allow for drainage installation
included in the scope of work for the Allen Road Improvements Project. Payment for the
easement is hereby approved at fair market value $8,624.95.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized
to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Colledge seconded by Councilman
Vaughan and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: Casey Vaughan

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 34 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER

MEMORANDUM
To: Paula Yancey, City Manager
From: April Havens, Grants & Projects Administrator
Date: October 13, 2016
Subject: Allen Road Easement — Chet Smith
REQUEST:

The Grants & Projects Administrator requests authorization to purchase an easement from
Chet Smith to allow for the proper installation of drainage for the Allen Road Improvements
Project and approve the payment.

BACKGROUND:

City Council approved entering into a Capital Improvements Revolving Loan Program (CAP)
Agreement (Order # 199-2012, August 21, 2012) with the Mississippi Development Authority
to complete capital improvements on Allen Road. The improvements consisted of repaving
and widening from the west end of the lake to just past Dobson Road. Floore Industrial
Contractors, of Moss Point, received the $643,000 construction contract. This project is not
yet finally accepted. The City requested a CAP loan extension to allow time for a punch list to
be completed by the contractor and have the project finally accepted, but MDA did not
approve that extension. The CAP loan dictates that all expenses must be paid by Oct. 28,
2016.

DISCUSSION:

While installing drainage for the project, the contractor needed additional right of way and
infringed upon Chet Smith’s right of way. An easement is needed to install proper drainage in
this area of the project. Based upon previous appraisals of property along Allen Road, an offer
is being negotiated that represents the approximate value of 2,363 square feet of property
(waiting on engineer).

RECOMMENDATION:

The Grants & Projects Administrator recommends that City Council authorize the purchase of
an easement from Chet Smith for the Allen Road Improvements Project and approve the
payment.

The City Council may:
1. Authorize the purchase of an easement from Chet Smith for the Allen Road
Improvements Project and approve the payment; or
2. Not authorize the purchase of an easement from Chet Smith for the Allen Road
Improvements Project and not approve the payment.

Page 35 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 225-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, that Docket of Claims is hereby approved, provided that
all entries thereon are true, correct, properly entered and not fraudulent.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized
to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilman
Anderson and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 36 of 70



Page 37 of 70



Page 38 of 70



Page 39 of 70



Page 40 of 70



Page 41 of 70



Page 42 of 70



Page 43 of 70



Page 44 of 70



Page 45 of 70



Page 46 of 70



Page 47 of 70



Page 48 of 70



Page 49 of 70



Page 50 of 70



Page 51 of 70



Page 52 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 226-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, that Consent Agenda Items 1-6 are hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized
to execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilman Jones
and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 53 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 227-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that four (4) Harley Davidson Electra Glide Motorcycles and one (1)
2001 GMC Yukon is hereby declared surplus and authorized to be removed from Police
Department inventory.

2008 Harley Davidson Electra Glide 1HD1FMM188Y704889 Inventory Control #1187
2000 Harley Davidson Electra Glide 1IHD1FMW13YY649653 Inventory Control #1180
2002 Harley Davidson Electra Glide 1IHD1FMW142Y656957 Inventory Control #1184
2008 Harley Davidson Electra Glide 1IHD1FMM1X8Y705509 Inventory Control #1186
2001 GMC Yukon 1GKEC13T21J183877 Inventory Control #1537

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the motorcycles and vehicle are of no value to
the City of Gautier.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilman Jones and the
following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR
ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 54 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER

MEMORANDUM |
To: Paula Yancey, City Manager
From: Danny Selover, Police Captain
Through: Cindy Russell, City Clerk
Date: October 03, 2016
Subject: Police Vehicles
REQUEST:

City Council authorization is requested for the City to remove from its inventory and surplus four
(4) Harley Davidson Electraglide police motorcycles and one (1) 2001 GMC Yukon.

BACKGROUND:

2008 Harley Davidson Electraglide, vin IHD1IFMM188Y704889 Inventory control # 1187
2000 Harley Davidson Electraglide, vin IHDIFMW13YY649653 Inventory control #1180
2002 Harley Davidson Electraglide, vin IHD1FMW142Y656957 Inventory control #1184
2008 Harley Davidson Electraglide, vin IHDIFMM1X8Y705509 Inventory control #1186
2001 GMC Yukon vin 1IGKEC13T21J183877  Inventory control # 1537

DISCUSSION:

The Harley Davidson police motorcycles do not run and would be costly to repair. The GMC Yukon
has not been utilized in years and is no longer useful to the Gautier Police Department.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Gautier Police Department recommends that the Mayor and Council authorize the vehicles be
removed from its inventory and insurance.

1
Page 55 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 228-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Contract with Bordis & Danos, PLLC to collect on utility
accounts more than ninety (90) days delinquent pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. § 21-17-1(6)
is hereby approved.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilman Jones
and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October18, 2016.

Page 56 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi the following:

ORDER NUMBER 229-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi that the attached list of water and sewer adjustments dated
October 5, 2016 in the amount of $275.47 is hereby approved.

WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized the City Manager to establish
payment plans and fee adjustments contingent upon Council approval; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted a Comprehensive Fee Schedule that
establishes such fees for the equitable provision of services.

IT IS FURHTER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan, seconded by Councilman
Jones and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 57 of 70



OCTOBER 5, 2016 UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS

THESE FOLLOW POLICY/ RECOMMEND APPROVAL

ADJUSTMENT TOTAL REASON FOR

ACCT # | WATER | SEWER LATE CHG | GARBAGE | TAX | ADJUSTMENT | ADJUSTMENT

73194 $ 58.43 $ 58.43 | WATER LEAK

921047 $ 217.04 $ 217.04 | WATER LEAK
$ 275.47 $ 275.47

Page 58 of 70




There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi the following:

ORDER NUMBER 230-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
Of Gautier, Mississippi, that April Havens, Projects and Grant Administrator, is hereby
appointed as representative for the City of Gautier to serve on the Jackson County
Bicycle Pedestrian Plan Project Coordination Committee.

IT IS FURHTER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan, seconded by Councilman Jones
and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 59 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER

MEMORANDUM
To: Mayor and Council
From: Paula Yancey, City Manager
Date: October 11, 2016
Subject Authorization to appoint April Havens, Grants and Projects Administrator as a

representative for the City of Gautier to serve on the Jackson County Bicycle and
Pedestrian Plan Project Coordination Committee.

REQUEST:

The Executive Department requests authorization to appoint April Havens, Grants and Projects
Administrator as a representative for the City of Gautier to serve on the Jackson County Bicycle
and Pedestrian Plan Project Coordination Committee.

BACKGROUND:

Jackson County recently entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Mississippi
Department of Transportation to develop a County-Wide Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan. Jackson
County has requested that each municipality. appoint a representative to serve on the committee
to achieve a coast-wide collaborative effort. The primary objectives of the project includes,
development of preliminary scope of work within the budget constraints, participation on the

selection and procurement of a consultant, and be the primary point of contact for the City of
Gautier throughout the project.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Executive Department recommends that City Council authorize the appointment of April
Havens, Grants and Projects Administrator as a representative for the City of Gautier to serve on
the Jackson County Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan Project Coordination Committee.

The City Council may:
1. Approve the appointment of April Havens, Grants and Projects Administrator as a
representative for the City of Gautier to serve on the Jackson County Bicycle and
Pedestrian Plan Project Coordination Committee.; or

2. Not approve the appointment of April Havens, Grants and Projects Administrator as
a representative for the City of Gautier to serve on the Jackson County Bicycle and
Pedestrian Plan Project Coordination Committee.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Jackson County Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan Correspondence

Page 60 of 70
1



JACKSON COUNTY BOARD OF S *”::sPERVISQRS
__OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

2915 CANTY STREET SUITEH | RO, BOX 998 | PASCAGOULA, WMS39568
“OFFICE: 228:769-3088 | 'FAX: 228:769-3348,

September 22, 2016

The Honorable Gerdon T, Gollott
Mayor; City of Gautier

3330 Highway 90

Gautier; MS 39553

Re:  Project Coordination Committee Appointment
Jackson County Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan

Dear Mayor Gollott:

Asyou may know, Jackson Cotinty recently entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with
the Mississippi Department of Transportation for the development of a Ccunty—wxde Blcycie
and Pedestrian Plan. To pursué a collaborative effort, the County reguests that each City

‘appoint & representative to serve -on the project coordination committee. The primary
objectives of the committee will be to:

s assistindeveloping a preliminary scope of work within the budget-constraints,
s participatein the selectionand procurement of a consultant, and
« bethe primary point of contact for the City throughout the project.

Committee ‘meetings. will be held during regular business hours, and will include a
representative of éach City, the Gulf Regional Planning Commission, and representatives from:
Jackson County. Other epporturities for input and public involvement will be afforded during
the project. .

; The County would like to schedule the first committee-meeting d uring the month of :.Qc,te'bér,
Therefore, we request that the City appoint someone to serve on this committee as quickly as

possible. Ifyou have any questions regarding thisrequest, please cortact me.

Sincerely,

W. Briar Fulton
County Administrator

oy Melton Harris,dr., President, Jackson County Board of Supervisors
Paula Yancey, City Manager, City of Gautier |~
Jeff Loftus; Senior Planner, Gulf Regional Planning Commission

' ﬁi‘-i_an-__Fljvifén@(::Q;:iﬁ@kgﬁﬂv'ms,~GS - \ "GateWay:'td<%gg%§§ingwfcoasg o TWWWICOJACKSONMS. S



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 231-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, that the City of Gautier is hereby authorized to advertise for sealed bids
to select a bank depository(s) for the years 2016 and 2017 pursuant to Section 27-105-305,
27-105-363, and all other related sections of the Mississippi Code, 1972 Annotated, as
amended.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan seconded by Councilman Jones
and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of Gautier,
Mississippi, at the meeting of October 18, 2016.

Page 62 of 70



CITY OF GAUTIER

MEMORANDUM
To: Paula Yancey, City Manager
From: Cindy Russell, City Clerk
Date: October 10, 2016
Subject: Council Authorization to advertise for proposals to select a bank depository

for FY 2016 and 2017 pursuant to state laws

REQUEST:

City Council authorization is requested for the City to advertise for proposals to select bank
depositories for the years 2016 and 2017 pursuant to section 27-105-305, 27-105-363, and all
other related sections of the Mississippi Code, 1972 Annotated, as amended.

BACKGROUND:

Every two years the City must advertise for depository services. Hancock Bank currently is the
City’s lead depository. Funds are allocated by inter-bank transfers between Hancock Bank and
Merchants & Marine Bank. The request for proposal specifies that the City desires a variable
interest rate, not fixed, for the most competitive savings rate. The City has utilized the current
depositories with varying services for more than 10 years.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City Council Shall:
1. Authorize to advertise for proposals bids for the Bank Depository.

ATTACHMENT(S):
Advertisement and Specifications

Page 63 of 70



City of Gautier
Invitation for Bids
(SPECIFICATIONS)

Notice is hereby given to all financial institutions in the City limits of
Gautier, Mississippi, whose accounts are insured by Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation of the Federal Savings & Loan Insurance
Corporation that the City of Gautier will be accepting sealed bids for the
privilege of keeping City funds, for the years 2016 & 2017 pursuant to
section 27-105-305, 27-105-363, and all other related sections of the
Mississippi Code, 1972 Annotated, as amended. Please address
submissions to the City of Gautier, Purchasing Department, Attention
Sherry Farabee, 3330 Hwy 90, Gautier, MS 39553, and plainly marked on
the front of the envelope “Bid City Depository.” Proposals may be
delivered in person to the Purchasing Department located at 3330 Hwy
90, Gautier, MS. Any proposal sent through the US Mail is done so at the
risk of the bank submitting said proposal. The City reserves the right to
reject any and all bids.

The intent of the City Council is to select banking services that are able to
provide all required services to serve as a County Depository /
Depositories. The City will continue to solicit investment opportunities
from all banks represented in the City limits. Each bank is directed to
Sections 27-105-303, 27-105-305, & 27-105-6, Mississippi Code of
1972 Annotated.

The bid proposal shall include the following, with responses indicating
the number responding to:
1. Kind of security, as authorized by law, that the bank proposes to
give as security for the funds
2. Provide guaranteed minimum interest rate on the NOW and SUPER
NOW accounts at 100% of balances (indicating possible rate
increase when applicable)
3. Safe deposit box fee (10 X 10 minimum)
4. Minimum balance fee & amount of minimum required if any

Page 64 of 70



S P RNy

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.
20.

Demand deposit account fee

NOW account fee

Money market deposit account fee

Stop payment fee

. Money order processing fee

0. Direct deposit processing fee for payroll & bank’s procedure for

this service

Bank draft fee for processing citizen payments & bank’s
procedure for this service

Acknowledgement that at the beginning of every month a
statement will be provided to the City in duplicate showing the
daily balances of the City money held during the month next
proceeding

Designate in your bid if the bank is willing to distribute funds on
a daily basis so that all deposits and withdrawals can be made by
the City through one bank, in the event the City selects more than
one bank as a depository - (indicate if there is a fee)

Indicate, if chosen as lead bank, whether your bank will handle
opening accounts with other banks

Indicate maximum & minimum balance, at any one time, that the
City can place on deposit with your financial institution

Provide certificate from State Treasurer designating your
institution has qualified as a insured by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation, or any successors to that

insurance corporation, may qualify as a depository if the
institution qualifies as a public funds depository under Section
27-105-5, or a public fund guaranty pool member under
Sections 27-105-5 and 27-105-6.

Provide electronic banking services on line such as daily/monthly
activity statements, view checks that have been paid, view
deposits made, issue stop payments, wire transfers, etc & any fee
associated for such services

Interest paid on all funds combined on a daily basis.

Provide a complete fee / charge schedule.

Rates of interest to be paid on checking accounts. If the rate is

Page 65 of 70



subject to change as market conditions fluctuate, please give the
proposed rate.

21. Cancelled checks are required to be provided in bank statements
& if any fee is charged for service.

22. Any charges for bank statements reflecting activity through the
last working day of the each month.

23. The ability to accept credit cards for payment of fees & services.
The City must comply with all laws in providing this service. In
particular, the City must receive payment in full and may NOT be
assessed any fees or charges of any kind. Please indicate how
the service will be accommodated for acceptance of credit cards.

24. The ability to accept debit cards for payments of fees & services.
The City must comply with all laws in providing this service. In

particular, the City must receive payment in full and may NOT be
assessed any fees or charges of any kind. Please indicate how
the service will be accommodated for acceptance of debit cards.

25. The ability to accept on line payments from our website for

payments for fees & services. In particular, the City must receive
payment in full and may NOT be assessed any fees or charges of
any kind. Please indicate how the services will be
accommodated for acceptance of on line payments.

26. Please provide a copy of the bank’s current depository

commission certificate.

27. Please provide information, fees or other information concerning

other services your bank provides that may be an advantage to
the City.

Note:
- The depository designation will be for a period of two (2) years.
- Submission of bid shall also allow your institution to be considered
for the City to purchase certificates of deposit. You may submit bid
for this purpose only if you so choose.

Page 66 of 70



There came for consideration of the Mayor and Members of the Council of the
City of Gautier, Mississippi, the following:

ORDER NUMBER 232-2016

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City
of Gautier, Mississippi, that the Privilege License Report for September 2016 is hereby
received.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the City Manager or City Clerk is authorized to
execute any and all documents necessary.

Motion was made by Councilman Vaughan, seconded by Councilman Jones
and the following vote was recorded:

AYES: Gordon Gollott
Johnny Jones
Hurley Ray Guillotte
Casey Vaughan
Rusty Anderson
Adam Colledge

NAYS: None

ABSENT:  Mary Martin

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Passed and Adopted by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting October 18, 2016.

Page 67 of 70



ACCOUNT#H
*1383
*1384
1282
1282
soxskink ] 300
sk ] 281
524
stk 7 7 Q
sk T 4
1282
1172
1231
sk g € A
sk ] 337
511
1170
1336
933
Hkokdk 5 Q7
sk ] 273
Hrkin] D36
1236
786
462
1335
1335
1335
sokskskonk ] 97777
sk G S 4,
sk G S 4,
513
261
*1385
879
557
534
1185
9
8
*1386

LICENSE#
2017-09-0005137
2017-09-0005138
2017-09-0005139
2017-09-0005140
2017-07-0005141
2017-08-0005142
2017-09-0005143
2017-07-0005144
2017-07-0005145
2017-09-0005146
2017-09-0005147
2017-09-0005148

Closed Business
2017-08-0005149
2017-09-0005150
2017-09-0005151
2017-09-0005152
2017-09-0005153

Closed Business

Closed Business
2016-10-0005154
2017-10-0005155
2017-08-0005156
2017-09-0005157
2017-09-0005158
2017-09-0005159
2017-09-0005160
2017-08-0005161
2017-07-0005162
2017-07-0005163
2017-07-0005164
2017-09-0005165
2017-09-0005166
2017-10-0005167
2017-09-0005168
2017-09-0005169
2017-10-0005170
2017-10-0005171
2017-10-0005172
2017-09-0005173

CITY OF GAUTIER
BUSINESS REGISTRY
SEPTEMBER 2016

BUSINESS OWNER/NAME
B & D Plastics

Just Relax Theraputic Massage

Jennart Ad Designs
Jennart Ad Designs
World Finance
Keesler Federal Credit Union
McClure's Comfort Zone
Collision Depot
Delo's Heavenly House of Coffee
Jennart Ad Designs
Duo Dance Event Center
Jeffery Knight DDS Family Dentistry
Trinity Christian Books
JB Pools
Primo Engineering
Grandview Security
Martin Bluff Laundromat
ECS Federal LLC
Something Cherished
Leatherneck Lawn Care & Maintenance
Flawless Fades Barbershop
Flawless Fades Barbershop
Gautier Thrift Store
Domino's Pizza
Fred's Store #2028
Fred's Store #2028
Fred's Store #2028
Freckles Seafood & Bakery LLC
Delo's Heavenly House of Coffee
Delo's Heavenly House of Coffee
McDonald's #5595
Duggar Pediatric Clinic DBA
Beles on the Bayou @ Indian Point
Hurd Realty
Awesome Mait & Janitorial SVC
Belk Inc #673
Aztecas Gautier
Coast Construction
Burger King #9337
Home Towne Studios

Page 68 of 70

AMOUNT
$160.00
$20.00
$20.00
($20.00)
$22.20
$33.00
$20.00
$22.20
$22.20
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
Closed
$22.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$30.00
Closed
Closed
$30.00
$20.00
$22.00
$30.00
$440.00
($440.00)
$455.00
$22.00
($22.20)
$22.50
$30.00
$20.00
$45.00
$20.00
$20.00
$1,840.00
$60.00
$20.00
$30.00
$30.00



1334
532

32
5178
1094
941
516
63

2017-09-0005174
2017-09-000-5175
2017-10-0005176
2017-10-0005177
2017-10-0005178
2017-09-0005179
2017-10-0005180
2017-09-0005181
2017-10-0005182

*
kk
skeksk
skekskok
skkskoksk

skskokokkk

Food Express
0' Bryant O' Keefe Funeral Home
Auto Truck & Trailer Parts Inc
Indian Point Rv Resort
Hardee's #1556
Hot Nail's
Victory Chiropractic Center
Conrad Yelvington Distributors Inc
Waffle House Inc
Total

New Business
Slot Amusement
Due Refund
Transient Vendor
Closed Business
Delinquent Renewals Issued

Page 69 of 70

$40.00
$20.00
$20.00
$30.00
$36.00
$30.00
$20.00
$30.00
$60.00
$3,451.90

O W O © O »



Councilman Colledge made the motion to go into closed session. Councilman Jones
seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously. Councilwoman Martin was
absent.

Councilman Colledge made a motion to go into executive session to discuss litigation
regarding Ashley Kelly. Councilman Vaughan seconded the motion and the vote
carried unanimously. Councilwoman Martin was absent.

Councilman Vaughan made a motion to retain Bordis & Danos, PLLC to defend
Ashley Kelly’s EEOC claim against the City. Councilman Colledge seconded the
motion and the vote carried unanimously. Councilwoman Martin was absent.

Councilman Vaughan made a motion to return to open session. Councilman Jones
seconded the motion and the vote carried unanimously. Councilwoman Martin was
absent.

Councilman Vaughan made a motion to adjourn the meeting until the regularly
scheduled November 1, 2016 meeting at 6:30 PM. Councilman Colledge seconded
and the vote carried unanimously.

APPROVED BY:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

Submitted for approval by the Mayor and Members of the Council of the City of
Gautier, Mississippi, at the meeting of November 1, 2016 at 6:30 PM.

Page 70 of 70
Page 70 of 70



	BMA Master Services Agreement Amendment 3.pdf
	MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT BUDGET WORKSHEET (10-13-16).pdf
	Budget Summary


	FINAL PAY APPLICATION AND SCO SUBMITTAL (ALLEN ROAD).pdf
	1
	PAY APPLICATION 3 (FINAL) EXECUTED (3399A-04)
	CHANGE ORDER #3 (SUMMARY) EXECUTED




